To: Kalamazoo Gazette (legalads@mlive.com)

cc: Clerk (Dusty Farmer), Township Attorney (James Porter)

Subject: Notice of Posting of Ordinance Submittal for 12/29/22

Attach: PDF of Notice of Ordinance Submittal

Hello,

I am attaching the Notice of Posting of Ordinance Submittal for <u>an Amendment to Ordinance</u> <u>No. 407.</u>

Please publish this legal notice in the Kalamazoo Gazette on Thursday, December 29th, 2022.

As usual, please send the invoice for this publication, along with one Affidavit of Publication, to:

Dusty Farmer Oshtemo Charter Township Clerk 7275 West Main Street Kalamazoo, MI 49009

Thank you for your assistance, and I look forward to reviewing the Proof for this request.

Best,

Laura Witschi Paralegal Administrative Assistant to James W. Porter, Township Attorney OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 7275 West Main St. Kalamazoo, MI 49009 269-375-7195 Iwitschi@oshtemo.org

OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN

NOTICE OF POSTING OF ORDINANCE SUBMITTAL

TO: THE RESIDENTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS OF OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP, KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AND ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with Public Act 359 of 1947, as amended, the Oshtemo Charter Township Board has determined the method of publication of its Ordinances will be by posting the Ordinance at Township Hall and on the Township's web page.

In accordance with the Board's policy, proposed amendments to the Township's Employee Benefits Ordinance (Ordinance No. 407, as amended), has been submitted to the Board which, if passed, would correct the eligibility in section 105.007– Retiree Health Care Defined Contribution Plan to reflect the current plan terms.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the full text of the proposed Ordinance has been posted for public inspection at Oshtemo Township Hall located at 7275 West Main Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan, 49009, and on the Township's web page at <u>www.oshtemo.org</u>.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that said Ordinance will be considered for adoption by the Oshtemo Charter Township Board at its meeting to be held on January 10, 2023, commencing at 6:00 p.m. at an in-person public meeting held at the Township Hall.

Oshtemo Charter Township will make reasonable accommodations to allow individuals with disabilities to attend and/or participate in public meetings. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids, or other accommodations, should contact the Township by phone, or in writing, at least seven (7) days prior to the scheduled meeting date.

All interested parties are invited to be present at the aforesaid time and place to participate in discussion upon said Ordinance.

DUSTY FARMER, Clerk Oshtemo Charter Township Hall 7275 West Main Street Kalamazoo, MI 49009 Telephone: (269) 375-4260